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MEETING MINUTES 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
Thursday, June 29, 2017 
 
 
AGENDA 
 

1. Conley Residence – Rear Yard Setback               8405 Greenside Drive  
 17-054V      Non-Use (Area) Variance (Approved 4 - 0) 

 
2. Stanley Steemer – Setback Variances     6363-6369 Dublin Industrial Lane 

 17-058V      Non-Use (Area) Variance (Approved 5 - 0) 

 
3. M/I Homes – Parking Lot for Model Home       8549 Dicesare Loop 

 17-063SP             Special Permit (Approved 5 - 0) 
 

 

 
The Chair, Rion Myers, called the meeting to order at 6:29 p.m. Other Board members present were: 

Sarah Herbert, Martha Cooper, Satya Goyal, and Jamie Zitesman. City representatives were: Tammy 
Noble, Logan Stang, and Flora Rogers. 

 

Administrative Business 
 

Motion and Vote 
Mr. Zitesman moved, Ms. Herbert seconded, to accept the documents into the record. The vote was as 

follows: Mr. Goyal, yes; Ms. Cooper, yes; Mr. Myers, yes; Ms. Herbert, yes; and Mr. Zitesman, yes. 
(Approved 5 – 0) 

 

Motion and Vote 
Ms. Herbert moved, Mr. Zitesman seconded, to approve the April 27, 2017, meeting minutes as 

amended. The vote was as follows: Ms. Cooper, yes; Mr. Goyal, yes; Mr. Meyers, yes; Mr. Zitesman, yes; 
and Ms. Herbert, yes. (Approved 5 – 0) 

 

Communications 
Tammy Noble said she is currently serving under the Long Range Planning Team and as her 

responsibilities have increased, she is now delegating the responsibilities of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Liaison to Logan Stang.  

 
The Chair swore in anyone planning to address the Board during this meeting. He then recused himself 

from the first case and left Council Chambers while that case was being reviewed. 
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1. Conley Residence – Rear Yard Setback               8405 Greenside Drive  

 17-054V             Non-Use (Area) Variance 

 
The Vice Chair, Jamie Zitesman, said the following application is a request to allow installation of a paver 

patio, seating walls, and outdoor fire pit to encroach 15 feet into the required rear yard setback on an 
existing single-family residential lot located within the Kentigern Place Subdivision. The site is on the west 

side of Greenside Drive, approximately 325 feet south of the intersection with Kentigern Court South. He 
stated this is a request for a review and approval of a Variance under the provisions of Zoning Code 

Section 153.231. 

 
Logan Stang said the paver patio would be located within a 25-foot rear yard setback. He presented the 

proposed site plan and indicated on the graphic where the patio is located in relation to the site and 
where it would encroach a total of 15 feet into the setback. He said the existing residential structure was 

constructed as a model home and utilized a larger footprint than other homes in the subdivision.  He also 

stated that is included a three-car garage, which pushed the main dwelling further to the rear of the 
property. He pointed out that the home was constructed to the outer extent of the buildable area, leaving 

minimal space for open space or outdoor amenities.  
 

Mr. Stang explained that within the Zoning Code, patios are allowed to encroach a total of five feet into a 

rear yard setback if it is “opened and uncovered”.  He stated in this instance the home already had an 
existing balcony that extends five feet into that setback. He reported the City has determined through a 

number of different reviews that five feet is a very narrow space and does not allow room for useable 
outdoor space. He presented an aerial photograph of the adjacent properties, which have decks or patios 

along the rear or southern side as opposed to on the golf course. Based off the review criteria, he said 
there are a number of special conditions associated with this site: side-loaded garage that pushes the 

residential space further to the rear, a house with a large footprint, and abuts an open space reserve 

(Golf Club of Muirfield Village). He said there would be no direct impact towards this extending into that 
rear yard setback. He stated the current property owner purchased this home after its original 

construction so they are not responsible for any action or inaction on the cause of these conditions. He 
added this will not impair any of the adjacent properties as it does not encroach into the side yard 

setbacks. 

 
Mr. Stang indicated the Board has granted variances for lots with similar conditions but this issue has not 

occurred often enough to prompt a Code revision. He added it would not impact any governmental 
services and the only way the owner would be able to build within the Code is to restrict the buildable 

area to five feet.  He stated that this is not a practical option for the applicant to create outdoor living 
space and therefore not acceptable alternative to a variance.  

 

Mr. Stang concluded approval is recommended with no conditions for a Non-use (Area) Variance to allow 
a patio to encroach 15 feet into the required rear yard setback. 

 
Jamie Zitesman asked how long the current owner has owned this property. Mr. Stang answered he did 

not know that information. Mr. Zitesman thought that the home had been built a number of years ago to 

which Mr. Stang agreed.  
 

Mr. Zitesman asked if there were any other specific drawings or pictures of what is intended other than 
what was written in the planning report. Mr. Stang answered that the site plan presented this evening 

was provided by the applicant so the intent is to convert the existing balcony space into two staircases to 

access the paver patio. He said located in the southwest corner is a fire pit and due to the grade of the 
site and that there would be a couple of seating walls that would run along the edges of the patio.  
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Mr. Zitesman said he visited the property and found the five-feet that was there as really small and not 

practical for a house of this type, character, and within this neighborhood. He agreed the Board has 

addressed this issue several times, especially when the applicant was a recent owner and not the person 
who designed the house. 

 
Tammy Noble said staff has begun to work with the developers on the forefront of subdivision plats, to 

identify outdoor living space as part of the initial design so these issues will not occur.  
 

Mr. Zitesman said building a house like this right up to the build line does not make any sense.  

 
Ms. Cooper confirmed this was constructed as a model home. Mr. Stang confirmed. 

 
Sarah Herbert indicated she found pictures on the MLS, Multiple Listing Service, and a grill would not 

even fit on that existing balcony. Mr. Stang provided some context pictures that show the balcony space, 

the height difference, and grade changes of the site.  
 

Mr. Zitesman stated he did not see a lot of other houses having extensive outdoor areas along the golf 
course.  

 

The Vice Chair invited the public or applicant to speak to this application. 
 

Rick Gerber, with Gerber and Mitchell at 109 S. High Street, stated he was representing the applicant this 
evening. He said they have reviewed the Planning Report and are in agreement with the analysis and 

recommendation provided by staff and is present mainly to answer questions. He clarified Mr. Conley 
purchased the home about one year ago.  He said the original homes were constructed in the late 1990’s 

and residential subdivisions at that time did not deign sites to accommodate outdoor space.  He cited 

several homes that have patios and some extend into the side yard but this house was pushed back and 
there is no side yard available so this is the only area appropriate for a patio. 

 
The Vice Chair closed the public portion of the meeting.  

 

Ms. Herbert said this application meets the criteria, it is a larger footprint, there is no substantial adverse 
effects, the applicant just purchased the home recently, and at least two other standards were met so 

she would approve this request. 
 

Mr. Zitesman stated he agrees with the Planning Report and sees all the criteria being met. He added, 
this just makes sense.  

 

Motion and Vote 
Ms. Cooper moved, Mr. Goyal seconded, to approve this Non-use (Area) Variance from the development 

text to allow a patio area to encroach 15 feet into the required rear yard setback, because the request 
does meet the review criteria for a non-use (area) Variance. The vote was as follows: Ms. Herbert, yes; 

Mr. Zitesman, yes; Mr. Goyal, yes; and Ms. Cooper, yes. (Approved 4 – 0) 

 
 

2. Stanley Steemer – Setback Variances     6363-6369 Dublin Industrial Lane 
 17-058V             Non-Use (Area) Variance 

 

The Chair, Rion Myers, said the following application is a request for a Non-Use (Area) Variance to the 
parking setback for an existing industrial building located approximately 550 feet northwest of the 

intersection of Dublin Industrial Lane and Shier Rings Road in the Tech Flex District. He said this is a 
request for a review and approval of a non-use area Variance under the provisions of Zoning Code 

Section 153.231. 
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Logan Stang stated this is a City-sponsored application for a Variance for a pavement setback that is 

being encroached after the City completed a right-of-way acquisition. As part of the interchange 
improvements, he said the City acquired right-of-way from a number of properties, including the Stanley 

Steemer site.  He presented an aerial view of the site as well as the view showing the property line, 
former and existing rights-of-way, easements, setback line and area, and the right-of-way acquisition 

portion, which he highlighted.  
 

Mr. Stang reported that before the project moved forward, staff reviewed all the properties that would be 

impacted by the right-of-way dedication in an attempt to identify properties that would transition to “non-
conforming status” due to not meeting development standards of their designated zoning districts.  The 

City offered to process City-sponsored applications to all of the property owners that would now be 
considered non-conforming sites.  He stated that this is the basis of the applicant’s request.  He also 

noted that the City would only address City-sponsored applications for non-conformities that were 

created by the right-of-way acquisition and would not address non-conformities that already existed.  He 
stated that in this instance, the building setback was already non-conforming and would not be remedied 

by this application.   
 

Mr. Stang pointed out the former right-of-way and then the new right-of-way to orient the board 

members.   
 

Mr. Stang concluded, due to the land acquisition as a special condition of itself, outside of the property 
owner’s hands and will allow for the site to continue to function as it is today, approval is recommended 

with no conditions to allow the parking area to encroach 43 feet into the required setback.  
 

Martha Cooper inquired about the building encroachment not being addressed, which Mr. Stang clarified 

that the building was not impacted by the right-of-way acquisition, only the pavement area. 
 

The Chair recognized there was no one from the public in attendance. 
 

Motion and Vote 

Mr. Zitesman moved, Ms. Cooper seconded, to approve this non-use (area) Variance from Zoning Code 
Section 153.072(E) to allow an existing pavement area to encroach 43 feet into a minimum pavement 

setback along US 33/SR 161, because the request does meet the review criteria for a non-use (area) 
Variance. The vote was as follows: Mr. Goyle, yes; Ms. Herbert, yes; Mr. Myers, yes; Ms. Cooper, yes; 

and Mr. Zitesman, yes. (Approved 5 – 0) 

 
 

3. M/I Homes – Parking Lot for Model Home       8549 Dicesare Loop 
 17-063SP                    Special Permit 

 
The Chair, Rion Myers, said the following application is a request for a parking lot consisting of 8 spaces 

associated with a model home located west of Avery Road, approximately 400 feet northwest of the 

intersection with Riviera Boulevard. He said the site is zoned PUD, Planned Unit Development, and 
located within the Riviera PUD. He said this is a request for a review and approval of a Special Permit 

under provisions of Zoning Code Section 153.073(D)(2)(C)(6). 
 

Tammy Noble noted Special Permits are usually necessary when there is a condition on the site that may 

have a greater impact on the community than what a permitted use. She said in this case, a Special 
Permit is required because the proposed model home would also include a parking lot.  She stated that 

parking lots, in the center of residential neighborhoods can cause undesired impacts to residents due to 
light trespass and the visual impacts of additional hardscape.  
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Ms. Noble presented an aerial view of the site and noted the two lots for the model home and the 

parking lot on the corner of Timber Falls Drive and Dicesare Loop in the northeast part of the 

development. She reported that the Planning and Zoning Commission and City Council approved this 
residential subdivision approximately three years ago. She stated that site work has begun and building 

permits are being issued for the construction of homes.  
 

Ms. Noble presented slides which included the site plan.  She stated that the free-standing temporary 
parking lot was located on Lot 83 and the model home was located on the adjacent lot, specifically Lot 

84.  She stated the parking lot would include 8 parking spaces, one of which would be dedicated as an 

ADA parking space. She stated that when the model home is no longer in operation, the parking lot 
would be removed and the developer would construct a single-family residential structure.  She stated 

that access to and from the model home would be provided by a public sidewalk located to the front of 
both lots.   

 

Ms. Noble presented the proposed directional sign with text “Parking” above an arrow and stated the sign 
would be classified as a directional sign and would be required to meet the size and height restrictions of 

the zoning code. 
 

Ms. Noble presented the Special Permit Review Criteria, which this application meets. Therefore, approval 

is recommended for a Special Permit to allow for a parking lot that will be used in association with the 
model home. 

 
Sarah Herbert asked if the public sidewalk met the criteria of a “direct route” from the parking lot to the 

model home.  Ms. Noble explained that staff had discussed this issue and determined that it does provide 
a direct route, even though there is a more efficient route if the developer were to constructed a second 

sidewalk that provide a more direct path to the model home.  She stated that opted not to require an 

additional sidewalk because it would add unnecessary hardscape to the site and require the removal of 
existing vegetation.    

 
Jamie Zitesman agreed that additional hard surfacing was not necessary.  

 

The Chair invited the public to discuss this application. [Hearing none.] He closed the public portion of 
the meeting. He invited the applicant to come forward. 

 
Doug Tailford, M/I Homes, 3 Easton Oval, Columbus, Ohio, 43219, said he is present to answer any 

questions. He explained the sidewalk could have a more direct route but there are existing pine trees 
there, which they would like to preserve.  

 

The Vice Chair asked if there were any further questions or concerns. [Hearing none.] 
 

Motion and Vote 
Ms. Cooper moved, Mr. Zitesman seconded, to approve a Special Permit because it meets the review 

criteria for a Special Permit. The vote was as follows: Mr. Myers, yes; Mr. Goyle, yes; Ms. Herbert, yes; 

Mr. Zitesman, yes; and Ms. Cooper, yes. (Approved 5 – 0) 
 

The Chair stated the next scheduled BZA meeting is July 27, 2017. He adjourned the meeting at 7:03 pm. 
 

 

As approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals on October 26, 2017.  
 
 


